STATE OF ALABANA § STATE OF ALABANA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, DEPARTMVENT OF REVENUE
§ ADM NI STRATI VE LAW DI VI SI ON
V. § DOCKET NO. | NC. 86-262
CURTIS G & EDNA L. LOCKETT §
Route 16 Box 349
Mobil e, AL 36619, §
Taxpayers. §
ORDER

The Revenue Departnent ("Departnent") assessed incone tax
against Curtis G and Edna L. Lockett ("Taxpayers") for the years
1982, 1983 and 1984. The Taxpayers appealed to the Adm nistrative
Law Division and a hearing was conducted in the matter on Septenber
24, 1987. M. Lockett ("Taxpayer") was present and represented
hinmself and his wife. Assistant counsel Mark Giffin appeared on
behal f of the Departnment. Based on the evidence submtted in the
case, the followng findings of fact and conclusions of |law are
hereby nmade and entered.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

The assessnents in issue are based on a cash transaction audit
of the Taxpayers' 1982, 1983 and 1984 Al abana returns. The audit
was perfornmed using the Taxpayers' bank records and business
receipts.

For the subject years, the Taxpayers cl ai med expenses (travel,
| abor, materials, etc.) incurred in the construction renovation
and/or repair of a house in Marengo County and a house in

Bi rm ngham The Marengo County house was owned by the Taxpayers



2

corporation, Center Line Construction, Inc. ("corporation"”). Those
expenses were disallowed as either contributions to capital of the
corporation or non-deductible capital expenditures. The Bi rm ngham
house expenses were al so disallowed as capital expenditures.

In 1983 and 1984, the Taxpayer worked only on the Marengo
County and Bi rm ngham houses. He received no incone, but reported
what he woul d have nade if he had worked for reasonabl e wages. The
Departnent allowed only inconme actually received, per the
Taxpayer's records. An overstatenment of incone in 1982 was al so
di sal | owed.

The Taxpayers depreciated a truck and trailer owned by the
cor poration. Those deductions were disall owed. Q her
m scel | aneous busi ness deductions were al so disallowed for |ack of
substanti ati on.

The Taxpayer clainmed various deductions relating to his
personal residence in Mobile. The Taxpayer argued that the
resi dence had been converted and used for rental purposes.
However, the deductions were disallowed because no evidence of
actual rental or intent to rent was provided.

A $69, 600.00 casualty loss was clainmed when the Birm ngham
house was destroyed by fine in 1984. The house had an origina
basis of $23,535.00. After claimng depreciation of $18, 300. 00,
t he basis was reduced to $5,235.00. The receipt of $11,000.00 in
insurance from a previous fire further reduced the basis to

($5,765.00) (unrealized gain). Reconstructi on expenses of



3
$39,415.77 increased the basis to $33,650.77. A nortgage of

$28,224.21 was forgiven, which again reduced the basis to
$5,426.56. Finally, the house was conpletely destroyed by fire in
1984. Thus, the Departnent allowed a casualty |oss of $5, 326.56
(basis of $5,426.56 | ess $100. 00 deducti bl e).

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

Al taxpayers are required to keep accurate and conpl ete books
and records, Code of Ala. 1975, §40-1-5(c). In the absence of such
records, the Departnent can conpute liability using the best nethod

and i nformati on avai |l abl e. US vVv. Firtel, 446 F.2d 1005. Thus,

the Departnment's use of the indirect audit record was justified
because of the Taxpayer's failure to keep conplete records.

The primary dispute concerns the deductions clainmed on the
Bi rm ngham and Marengo County houses. The Marengo County expenses
were disall owed because the property was owned by the Taxpayer's
cor poration. Thus, any expenditures would necessarily go to
i ncrease the Taxpayer's capital in the corporation, and would not
be currently deductible. Further, the inprovenents on both
properties constituted non-deductible capital expenditures.

Capital expenditures are not currently deductible. Helgerson
v. U S, 426 F.2d 1293. A capital expense has been generally
defined as any expenditure paid out for new construction or for
permanent or long term repairs, see 26 U S CA §263. An

i nprovenment with a useful |life of nore than one year is considered



4
capital in nature. Georator Corporation v. U S , 485 F.2d 283. An

expense nust be capitalized if the work involves a "general plan"
to rehabilitate, nodernize and inprove the subject property, even
t hough sonme of the work, if taken separately, would be currently

deducti ble. Muntain Fuel Supply Conpany v. U S., 449 F.2d 816;

U.S. v. Whrli, 400 F.2d 686; Jones v. CI.R, 242 F.2d 616.

The di stinction between deductible repairs and non-deducti bl e
capital expenditures was set out in Jones as follows:

Arepair is an expenditure for the purpose of keeping the
property in an ordinarily efficient operating condition.
It does not add to the value of the property, nor does
it appreciably prolong its life. It nerely keeps the
property in an operating condition over its probable
useful life for the uses for which it was acquired.
Expendi tures for that purpose are distinguishable from
those for replacenents, alterations, inprovenents or
additions which prolong the l|ife of the property,
increase its value, or make it adaptable to a different
use. (cites omtted).
The expenses relating to the Mirengo County house were

ncurred when the house was being constructed and | ater renodel ed.
Those expenses were clearly non-deductible capital expenditures.
The expenses relating to the Birm ngham house were al so incurred
in repairing and converting the property for rental use. That
construction was also clearly part of a general plan of capita
i nprovenents, and thus the expenses relating thereto were non-
deducti bl e.

Various other m scel | aneous  business deductions were
di sal | oned due to | ack of substantiating records. A taxpayer has

t he burden of proving by adequate evidence his right to a clai ned



5
deducti on. Showell v. CI.R, 238 F.2d 148. The Taxpayer did

provide records concerning the Birm ngham and Marengo County
properties, but no records were provided relating to expenses on
ot her work projects. Consequently, those clainmed deductions were

properly disall owed.

A casualty | oss under Code of Ala. 1975, §40-18-15(a)(6) is
measured by the difference between the value of the property
i mredi ately preceding the casualty and its value immediately
followng, but is limted to the adjusted basis of the property.

Hel vering v. Onens, 59 S. . 26, 305 U. S. 468; U. S. v. Koshl and,

208 F.2d 636.

In the present case the Taxpayer clained a casualty | oss of
approxi mat el y $70, 000. 00. However, the basis in the property had
been reduced to approxinmately $5,300.00 by prior depreciation
deductions, the receipt of insurance proceeds, and the rel ease of
a nortgage on the property. As a result, the allowable casualty
| oss was properly adjusted dowmward by the Departnent.

The above considered, it is hereby determned that the
adjustnments made by the Departnent, as discussed above, were
proper. Accordingly, the Revenue Departnent is hereby directed to
make final the prelimnary assessnents in issue, wth interest as
requi red by statute.

Done this 17th day of Novenber, 1987



Bl LL THOVPSON
Chi ef Adm nistrative Law Judge



